



Clerk of the Court
Received 07/25/2023 11:51 AM

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 23-CT-2

GIBRAM WILLIAM ARMSTEAD,

Appellant,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION,
CDC4095-22

Sweta Patel, Esq.
Counsel for Appellant
By Court Appointment
Bruckheim & Patel, LLC
1100 H Street, NW
Suite 830
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 930-3464
patel@Brucklaw.com
Bar No. 1013010

RECUSAL NOTICE

[Pursuant to DCCA Rule 28 a (2)]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recusal Notice..... **ii**

Table of Authorities..... **iv**

Statement of the Issue **1**

Statement of the Case..... **2**

Statement of Facts **2**

Argument **6**

I. A *DE NOVO* REVIEW OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS TANGIBLE EVIDENCE REQUIRES REVERSAL BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS OBTAINED AS A RESULT OF UNLAWFUL INTERROGATION AND THE STATEMENT WAS NOT VOLUNTARY IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT..... **6**

II. A *DE NOVO* REVIEW OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF THE MJOA REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE CONVICTION BECAUSE THE REGULATORY STATUTES OF FIREARM POSSESSION AND TRANSPORT ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER *BRUEN* WHEN AN INDIVIDUAL MAY LAWFULLY POSSESS A FIREARM IN ANOTHER JURISDICTION TO WHICH HE IS TRAVELING AND HAS NO INTENTION TO STOP IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BUT FOR A TRAFFIC VIOLATION..... **8**

Conclusion **9**

Relief Sought **10**

Certificate of Service **10**

Appendix **11**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Beeton v. District of Columbia</i> , 779 A.2d 918, 921 (D.C. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200, 218 (1979). | 6 |
| <i>Jemison v. National Baptist Convention</i> , 720 A.2d 275, 281 (D.C. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441, 453, 32 L. Ed. 2d 212, 92 S. Ct. 1653 (1972). | 7 |
| <i>Konigsberg</i> , 366 U.S., at 50, n. 10, 81 S. Ct. 997, 6 L.Ed. 2d 105. | 8 |
| <i>Lawrence v. United States</i> , 566 A.2d 57, 60 (D.C. 1989) | 6 |
| <i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 632 A.2d 383, 385 (D.C. 1993). | 6 |
| <i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. ___, ___, 142 S. Ct. 2111, 213 L. Ed. 2d 387 (2022) .. | 4, 8, 9 |
| <i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 656 A.2d 1159, 1172 (D.C. 1995) | 6 |
| <i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298, 306-307, and n. 1, 84 L. Ed. 2d 222, 105 S. Ct. 1285 (1985) | 7 |
| <i>Peay v. United States</i> , 597 A.2d 1318, 1320 (D.C. 1991) | 6 |
| <i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 76 A.3d 329, 342 (D.C. 2013) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27, 37-38, 147 L. Ed. 2d 24, 120 S. Ct. 2037 (2000) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630, 642 (2004) | 6 |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 484 (1963) | 6 |

OTHER SOURCES

| | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a) | 8 |
| D.C. Code § 7-2506.01 | 8 |
| D.C. Code § 22-4504.02 | 9 |
